

70443-1

70443-1

NO. 70443-5-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JAMES M. FEY,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 APR 11 PM 1:24

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. ARGUMENT3

A. THE DEFENDANT WAIVED AN OBJECTION TO THE ADMISSION OF K.R.'S STATEMENTS TO HER THERAPIST ABOUT SPECIFIC INSTANCES OF SEXUAL ASSAULT. THOSE STATEMENTS WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE.3

1. The Admissibility Of K.R.'s Statements To Her Therapist Has Not Been Preserved For Review..... 6

2. The Statements Were Properly Admitted Into Evidence.....9

3. If K.R.'s Statements Were Erroneously Admitted It Was Harmless. 16

B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED EVIDENCE K.R. WAS NOT LIVING AT HOME AFTER SHE DISCLOSED SHE HAD BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED BY THE DEFENDANT..... 17

C. ANY ERROR IN ADMITTING DETAILS OF K.R.'S INITIAL DISCLOSURE WAS HARMLESS.23

D. EVIDENCE K.R. SUFFERED FROM A MEDICAL CONDITION THAT AFFECTED HER MEMORY WAS NOT AN OPINION ABOUT HER CREDIBILITY.26

E. QUESTIONS AND ARGUMENT REGARDING PARENTING DECISIONS WERE RELEVANT AND NOT UNDULY PREJUDICIAL.30

1. Sucker Punch.....31

2. C.R.'s Four Innocent People Comment.....33

F. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE DOES NOT REQUIRE REVERSAL.35

G. DEFENSE COUNSEL MADE A REASONABLE STRATEGIC DECISION WHEN HE STIPULATED TO ADMISSION OF K.R.'S FORENSIC INTERVIEW.....35

H. THE SENTENCE CONDITIONS PROHIBITING CONTACT WITH MINORS WERE APPROPRIATELY ORDERED..... 43

IV. CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Custody of A.C.</u> , 137 Wn. App. 245, 153 P.3d 203 (2007), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 165 Wn.2d 568 (2009).....	11
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	36
<u>In re Dependency of M.P.</u> , 76 Wn. App. 87, 882 P.2d 1180 (1994), <u>review denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1012 (1995).....	10
<u>In re Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	9
<u>In re Rainey</u> , 168 Wn.2d 367, 229 P.3d 686 (2010)	44, 45
<u>In re V.R.R.</u> , 134 Wn. App. 573, 141 P.3d 85 (2006)	44
<u>Kammerer v. Western Gear Corp.</u> , 96 Wn.2d 416, 635 P.2d 708 (1981).....	32
<u>State v O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	8
<u>State v. Ackerman</u> , 90 Wn. App. 477, 953 P.2d 816 (1998).....	9, 10, 13, 25, 26
<u>State v. Alvarez-Abrego</u> , 154 Wn. App. 351, 225 P.3d 396, <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 168 Wn.2d 1042 (2010).....	16
<u>State v. Asaeli</u> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136, <u>review denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1001 (2009).....	6
<u>State v. Beadle</u> , 173 Wn.2d 97, 265 P.3d 863 (2011)	20
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	27, 28, 29
<u>State v. Bonds</u> , 174 Wn. App. 553, 299 P.3d 663, <u>review denied</u> , 178 Wn.2d 1011 (2013).....	8
<u>State v. Butler</u> , 53 Wn. App. 214, 766 P.2d 505, <u>review denied</u> , 112 Wn.2d 1014 (1989).....	26
<u>State v. Carson</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 320 P.3d 185 (2014)	38
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983)	24
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 27 Wn. App. 952, 621 P.2d 779, <u>review denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1013 (1980).....	24
<u>State v. Florczak</u> , 76 Wn. App. 55, 882 P.2d 19 (1994), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 126 Wn.2d 1010 (1995).....	10
<u>State v. Gefeller</u> , 76 Wn.2d 449, 548 P.2d 17 (1969).....	34
<u>State v. Goebel</u> , 40 Wn.2d 18, 240 P.2d 251 (1952).....	24
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	19
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	35
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	38
<u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986)	7
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984).....	6

<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 107 Wn. App. 160, 26 P.3d 308 (2001), <u>affirmed</u> , 147 Wn.2d 288 (2002).....	15
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	28, 29
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403 (1988).....	38
<u>State v. Kylo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	37
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999)	16
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991) <u>cert denied</u> , 506 U.S. 856 (1992)	32
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995)	24
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	36
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002)	37
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	27
<u>State v. Moses</u> , 129 Wn. App. 718, 119 P.3d 906 (2005), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1006 (2006)	10, 11, 13
<u>State v. Perez</u> , 137 Wn. App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 686 P.2d 173 (1984)	38
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1023, <u>cert denied</u> , 134 S.Ct. 170 (2013).....	38
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	38
<u>State v. Rice</u> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	20
<u>State v. Riles</u> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998)	44
<u>State v. Sanford</u> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	45
<u>State v. Sims</u> , 77 Wn. App. 236, 890 P.2d 521 (1995)	10, 13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785, <u>review denied</u> , 178 Wn.2d 1008 (2013).....	23
<u>State v. Southerland</u> , 109 Wn.2d 389, 745 P.2d 33 (1987)	21
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 58 Wn. App. 478, 794 P.2d 38, <u>review denied</u> , 115 Wn.2d 1025 (1990).....	2, 9
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	27
<u>State v. Sanchez Valencia</u> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010)	44
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	44
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342, 107 L.Ed.2d 708, 110 S.Ct. 668 (1990).....	8
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed. 835 (1991).....	8
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 770, 178 L.Ed.2d 624 (2011).....	37
<u>Santosky v. Kramer</u> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	44

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 564 (1984).....	36, 37, 38
---	------------

OTHER CASES

<u>People v. LaLone</u> , 437 N.W.2d 611 (Mich. 1989).....	12, 13, 14
--	------------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(10)	44
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(b).....	43
RCW 9.94A.703(3)(f).....	44

COURT RULES

ER 401	19
ER 403	20
ER 702	27
ER 704	27
ER 803(a)(4).....	1, 4, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	8, 23
